
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

to be held on
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

at
2.00 PM

in the
WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ
Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Ray Wootten

Councillor Felicity Cunningham
Councillor Breda Griffin
Councillor Nikki Manterfield

Councillor Helen Powell
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Vice-Chairman)

Invited Cabinet Members

Councillor Nick Neilson, Cabinet Member for Communities
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Skills

Support Officer: Lucy Bonshor Tel: 01476 40 6120
E-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

mailto:l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk


5  ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
(Pages 3 - 9)

(Enclosure)

6  UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

7  CRIME AND DISORDER 

One of the roles and functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees is to 
discharge the functions of Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the 
Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations.  As part of these functions 
Chief Inspector Simon Outen from Lincolnshire Police has been invited to attend the 
meeting.

8  COMMUNITY COHESION (Pages 10 - 24)

Report LDS263 from the Chairman of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

(Enclosure) 

9  WORKING GROUPS 

Members to be updated from the Working Group held in connection with the Ward 
Member Scheme.

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2017 2.00 PM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Wood
Councillor Linda Wootten

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Neilson, Cabinet Member for Communities
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Skills

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Phil Dilks

OFFICERS

Strategic Director Environment and Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Assistant Director Finance (Richard Wyles)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

32. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Councillor Baxter asked the Committee to consider using different venues in 
the district for future meetings of the Committee and he referred to the next 
meeting in January.  Currently there were no plans to change the venue 
however, it was stated that whilst the building works were carried out it may be 
necessary to move venue and if anything on the agenda was pertinent to the 
Deepings that would be taken into consideration.

Page - 3

Agenda Item 5



33. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee were notified of the following Councillors who had sent their 
apologies and were being substituted:  Councillors Manterfield, Powell, Mrs 
Judy Smith and Ray Wootten.  Substitute Members were Councillors Mrs L 
Wootten, Wood, Reid and Adams.

34. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

35. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH SEPTEMBER 2017

The action notes from the previous meeting were agreed subject to the 
correction of typographical errors and the addition of words for clarity.

Recommendations from the previous meeting of the Committee had been 
forwarded to the Cabinet and were discussed at their meeting on 12th October 
2017.

The Committee were informed that the Cabinet at its meeting on 12th October 
2017 had expressed its support of the Committee’s work on community 
cohesion and that the Cabinet Members for Health, Wellbeing and Skills and 
Finance liaise with the committee to ascertain its direction, proposals and 
resources. The Cabinet Member for Finance was tasked with including financial 
provision to support community cohesion activity in the 2018/19 budget.

36. HOUSING STRATEGY

The Committee were advised that the consultation period had now closed.  
Seventy two responses had been received from a mixture of individuals, 
businesses, public sector agencies and developers. Detailed and insightful 
responses to the issues involved in housing had been received.  The 
responses were currently being reviewed and developed and a joint meeting of 
the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee planned to bring a report back to 
understand the feedback and make any changes to the draft Housing Strategy.

Reference was then made to a county wide Homelessness Strategy.  
Legislation required that a strategy be in place either a district level or as part of 
a wider partnership.  A joint meeting of the Rural, Growth and Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committees had been arranged for 3:00pm 
on 21st November to consider in depth the issues around homelessness.  The 
workshop would start in the morning with outside speakers invited to attend.  
Feedback from the workshops would be dealt with at the meeting and 

Page - 4



recommendations made.  It would also be a good opportunity to amend 
outcomes in the draft Housing Strategy if necessary.

A comment was made about possible pitfalls and how far the homelessness 
strategy went.  It was stressed that the joint meeting was an ideal opportunity to 
understand more about the issues and different perspectives. Homelessness 
issues often involved solutions outside of a district’s boundaries which was why 
a countywide approval was essential. The Cabinet Member for Communities 
referred to new legislation (t
[...]
ommunicate with tenants (request made for 

information of last survey response using Skyline)
 The new framework hoped to be more inclusive with dialogue going both 

ways
 Private and confidential aspects to be taken into consideration and 

addressed accordingly
 The value of meetings being held in local communities 
 The framework would help to improve standards and how tenants 

wanted to engage with the Council
 Regular updates to be given to the Communities and Wellbeing 

Committee
 The need to be clear about expectations and how these were managed
 Include substantial items on the agenda;- big picture policy issues
 Care to be given on who chaired meetings – often people had their own 

agendas

Members agreed with the proposed framework going out for consultation but 
asked that feedback from the consultation be brought back before the 
Committee for further discussion.

Recommendation:

The Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
supportive of the draft two tier framework for resident’s involvement to go 
out for consultation.  Responses from consultation to be brought back to 
the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
further discussion.  

38. WORKING GROUPS

Community Fund 

At the last meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee a Working Group was convened to look at various issues in 
connection with the Community Fund including administration, procedure and 
criteria.  The Working Group met on 29th September 2017.  

The two main items considered by the Working Group were:

 A proposed fund for individual councillors in the sum of £1,000 per Ward 
Councillor.  The governance of the scheme was based on Lincolnshire 
County Council’s model and would be used by councillors to support 
initiatives within their wards.  The scheme would be piloted for one year 
to start in the next financial year 2018/19.

 A Fast track scheme for fund applications up to £2,000 – feedback from 

Page - 6



the scheme had suggested that the process was too bureaucratic 
whether you were applying for £200 or £10,000 as the process was the 
same. 

As proposed the Community Fund would have three components:

 Ward Councillor Fund
 Fast Track applications up to £2,000
 Original Community Fund for projects between £2,000 and £10,000

Cabinet would be discussing the issue at their meeting on 9th November 2017.  
A meeting of the Community Fund Panel had taken place the previous week 
and it was noted that there was little left in the “pot” following the allocations.  
Clear guidance was required on how the pot was replenished.

In discussing the proposed individual Ward Councillor Fund the following points 
were noted/raised:

 Would the £56,000 be part of the existing £150,000?
Expectation would be that the fund would come out of the current 
allocation

 Would Members be able to use the funds collectively to promote a 
project in their area?
Nothing within the proposed criteria prevented this unless a 
recommendation was made to restrict this

 Councillors tended to know their respective wards well and some 
welcomed the £1,000.

 Individual applications would be signed off by the councillor and an 
officer.

 Concern was expressed by some Members who had found it difficult to 
spend the money when they had been a County Councillor

 It was stated that the County money had been made available because 
an allowance increase to Councillors had been declined by the whole 
Council and therefore there had been no additional burden on the tax 
payer.

 It was stressed that the proposed individual Councillor fund would be 
held centrally and individual Members would draw the funds down as 
required.

 Safeguards would be in place to stop misappropriation of funds.

Members voted on the proposed one year pilot scheme for Individual Ward 
Councillor to have a £1,000 fund.  Although the proposal was agreed, four 
Members abstained from voting.

Members then discussed the Fast Track scheme and it was noted that the 
criteria for the scheme had not changed, it was based on the same criteria as 
the main fund, and it was the application form that had changed to make 

Page - 7



applications for lower value schemes quicker to process.

Concern was expressed about the weighting awarded to applications 
particularly in respect of Parish Councils who had the ability to raise funds by 
different avenues such as parish precepts.     Reference was made to limiting a 
funding request to a 50:50 basis (part fund application and part precept/parish 
council funding). A short discussion on the issue followed with various views 
being put forward by Members. It was agreed that the criteria should remain at 
present but that a Working Group be convened to look at the criteria going 
forward, the Vice-Chairman put herself forward and said that interested 
Members should notify her and the Chairman by the end of the week.

The name of the Councillor fund was agreed as the Ward Member Grants 
Scheme.

Members agreed that the Lincolnshire Community Volunteer Service (LCVS) 
should continue to administer the fund and a vote of thanks for all their hard 
work was placed on record.

The Community Fund Panel would be made up of the five Chairman or in their 
absence the Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

The amount of funding for the Community Fund going forward was discussed 
and it was agreed that the proposed fund allocation should be £56,000 for the 
Ward Councillor Fund and £150,000 for the Community Fund for 2018/19.

Recommendation:

That the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommend to Cabinet:

1. The introduction of a fast tracked application process for grant 
applications up to £2,000.

2. The continuation of the role of the Lincolnshire Community 
Volunteer Service (LCVS) to continue to administer part of the 
scheme on the Council’s behalf subject to an annual Service Level 
Agreement and for the Member Panel to continue to make awards 
on behalf of the Council.

3. Agreement that the composition of the Member Panel for 
considering applications is Chairman (or Vice Chairman) of the five 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

4. That the scheme criteria for assessing all grant applications is still 
fit for purpose at the present time (A working group to be convened 
to review the criteria in respect of parish councils in readiness for  
for 2018/19)

5. That funding for the community fund for 2018/19 be considered as 
part of the annual budget framework process, two funds £56,000 
(see 6 below) and £150,000 to be proposed for the 2018/19 year. 

Page - 8



6. A one year pilot scheme of devolved budgets for individual 
councillors (the Ward Member Grants Scheme) be set up from April 
2018 with a review after six months and that a separate amount of 
£56,000 be included as part of the 2018/19 budget proposals.

39. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 3.45pm.

Page - 9



COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Report of: Councillor Ray Wootten
Chairman for Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Report to:

Date:

Subject:

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

23rd January 2018

Community Cohesion in South Kesteven LDS263

Decision
Proposal:

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Councillor Nick Neilson
Cabinet Member for Communities

Councillor Jacky Smith
Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Skills

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Approved for 
publication

Carol Drury
c.drury@southkesteven.gov.uk
01476 406 161
Date: 4th January 2018

Lucy Youles
l.youles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
01476 406 105
Date: 4th January 2018 

Tracey Blackwell
t.blackwell@southkesteven.gov.uk
01476 406 058
Date: 9th January 2018

Councillor Ray Wootten
Chairman Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: 9th January 2018

Page - 10

Agenda Item 8

mailto:c.drur
[...]
de their home in this District and hate crime against people with 
disabilities.  Tensions can also arise out of issues of worklessness and poverty. 
Whilst we have no specific evidence to support these latter claims in relation to 
this district, data from similar districts indicates that this is a growing area of 
concern.

1.17 Target communities identified during the gathering of information therefore are:

 Migrant communities
 Communities of age – young/old
 People with disabilities
 Areas of deprivation

1.18 Data has been provided within the appendices attached to this report to give the 
Committee an overview of these communities and areas of consideration.  
Information relating to people with disabilities is available at District level only.  
Information relating to other target communities has also been provided to show 
geographical locations within the District where the highest concentrations of 
these communities are located.  

Page - 13



1.19 Statistics cannot give us a full picture.  Much of what is available is out of date 
or based on estimate.  The only true way to know our communities is to work 
directly with them.  Active promotion and participatory programmes which are 
long lasting and consistent are key to supporting community cohesion.

2. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the options available to 
explore further work in this area.

3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 This is a new area of work for the Council and therefore will inevitably be 
resource implications.  Sources of external funding are also available such as 
the Controlling Migration Fund which supports work that brings about cohesive 
communities.

4. RISK AND MITIGATION 

4.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and any specific high risks are 
included in the table below:

Category Risk Action / Controls
None

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS (EQUALITY, SAFEGUARDING 
etc.)

5.1 This report and any rela
[...]
s 54 64 10
Toller 45 22 50
Viking 44 18 24

Source: Worklessness figures – LGA LG Inform Plus (Census data)
Source: Free School Meals – Lincolnshire School Census 2015

Page - 24


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 7th November 2017
	8 Community Cohesion
	Appendix A - Ethnicity
	Appendix B - Age
	Appendix C - Disabilities
	Appendix D - Worklessness and FSM




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 2.00 PM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Felicity Cunningham
Councillor Breda Griffin
Councillor Nikki Manterfield
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Neilson Cabinet Member for Communities
Councillor Jacky Smith Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Skills

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Linda Wootten

OFFICERS

Strategic Director Environment and Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Assistant Director Finance (Richard Wyles)
Service Manager Neighbourhoods (Mark Jones)
Community Engagement Policy Development Officer (Carol Drury)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

40. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee were notified that Councillor Baxter was substituting for 
Councillor Powell.



2

41. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

42. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2017

The action notes from the meeting held on 7th November 2017 were agreed. 

As microphones were being used for the meeting the question was asked 
about whether the meeting was being recorded, to which the Chairman replied 
that it was not.

43. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Councillor Baxter asked that the venue of future meetings be discussed by the 
Committee as it had been at each of the other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.    The Chairman stated that he was happy to move the venue of 
the meeting as and when it was required to do so subject to what items were 
on the agenda.

44. COMMUNITY COHESION

As Inspector Outen had not yet arrived agenda item 8 was dealt with next.

The Chairman in introducing his report spoke about engagement with the 
Muslim and Hindu Community and the work that was carried out by the Jubilee 
Life Church.  He had spoken with Chief Superintendent Davidson about hate 
crime in the area but the most prevalent hate crime at the minute was with 
regard to Brexit and disabled community groups. 

The Cabinet Member indicated that he had spoken to the report author and 
work could be moved forward with limited cost to ourselves.

The Chairman stated that he had spoken to Paul Drury, Prevent Officer from 
Lincolnshire County Council and he suggested that Mr Drury be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to see what funding can be accessed 
by South Kesteven.

The background to the report was discussed and the disparity between what 
the statistics revealed and what people thought especially in relation to hate 
crime was highlighted. Statistics revealed that the number of hate crimes within 
Lincolnshire was low. The Committee was asked to consider whether this was 
because there weren’t a high number of incidents or was it that people didn’t 
report the incident for fear of reprisal.  To counter this, the national charity Stop 



3

Hate could be accessed anonymously.    Within communities there could also 
be disquiet and tensions as a result of people being out of work for lengths of 
time which could lead to individuals or whole communities becoming 
disenfranchised.

Reference was then made to target communities that had been identified 
during the gathering of information which included those with disabilities, 
including those with learning disabilities who were potential victims of Mate 
crime, where people were befriended and then could be subject to financial and 
other forms of abuse.  This was a potential area where work could be done by 
the Committee.  

At a recent celebratory event held at the Jubilee Life Church Centre in 
Grantham at which 250 attended, 26 different nationalities were represented.  
This showed the wide diversity within the District but also highlighted that 
communities were relatively small and therefore could be hard to reach.   

The Chairman asked about a breakdown of numbers in relation to Hate crimes 
to which the officer present stated that she received monthly reports and could 
being the information to the next meeting of the Committee.

 Action Note 

A breakdown of Hate crime figures to be circulated at the next meeting of 
the Committee.

Examples of integration within society were then given.   The Chairman 
proposed that Paul Drury be invited to a future meeting to expand on the topic 
and this was met with agreement from the Committee.  

A question was asked about what was being done to be more inclusive for 
young people under 17 years of age especially in relation to democratic 
functions and the democratic process.  Mention was made of the Youth 
Parliament which went around the County and it was suggested that they be 
asked to come to South Kesteven.

One Member referred to a conversation that she had with an Asian taxi driver 
who had stated that he and a handful of other drivers had been subjected to 
incidents of hate crime.  It was stressed that these incidents should be reported 
to the Police to enable a record to be kept and for action to be taken if evidence 
was available.  

Further comments were made about holding meetings in other locations in the 
district such as schools and colleges.  

The Chairman referred to the recommendation within the report. Members 
noted the content of the report and that further research was required on the 
areas mentioned during discussion.  Members also agreed the invite Paul Drury 



4

to a future meeting of the Committee.

Recommendation:

That further research to be carried out and that Paul Drury from 
Lincolnshire County Council be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee.

45. CRIME AND DISORDER

The Chairman referred to the remit of the Committee which included functions 
under Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and 
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations.  As part of these functions 
Inspector Simon Outen had been invited to attend the Committee and give a 
presentation.  The Chairman reminded Members that he attended the 
Lincolnshire Police Crime Panel and that the force budget would be known on 
5th February 2018.

Inspector Outen thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak to them. 
He began with an overview of policing stating that nationally crime was 
increasing with crime in Lincolnshire being up by 10.18%, Grantham had one of 
the lowest crime increases and was the 6th best performer in the County.  Anti-
Social Behaviour was increasing, reasons included:
- current level of austerity
- reduction in police numbers
- social structures – how benefits were now being paid by a single payment

The current funding formula for Lincolnshire had still not been resolved, the 
formula that had been put in place previously was found to have been flawed 
and deficits in the budget meant that the police nationally were under funded 
and this impacted the service given.  Currently reserves were being used to 
maintain policing but these were due to run out for 2019/20.

Since coming in to post the Chief Constable of Lincolnshire Police, Bill Skelly 
has made rural crime a priority.

Inspector Outen then discussed issues specific to South Kesteven.  He did ask 
Members to treat the latest figures with caution.  Crime, vehicle crime, violence 
without injury and damage were all on the increase.  Violence without injury 
was not part of the night time economy and domestic abuse was on the 
increase although whether this was due to a genuine rise or more confidence in 
reporting these incidents he could not say.   He stated that recording standards 
had changed in relation to victim crime and this impacted the figures given.  
Work was carried out with partner agency and third parties, domestic abuse 
was not acceptable in any form.

A question was asked about violence with injury crimes to which Inspector 



5

Outen replied that there was a long list of crimes and he had only highlighted a 
small sample, but violence with injury crimes had risen slightly.

The trend for burglary was down but changes to how burglary was recorded 
changed in April last year.  Burglary had been recorded as dwelling and non-
dwelling/other. The changes meant that where garages, sheds etc. used to 
come under non-dwelling/other the changes meant that they now came under 
dwelling as it was anything within the curtilage of a property.    He referred to 
trends in relation to vehicle crime and how this worked cross border. 

Inspector Outen then spoke about staffing issues.

- Currently 19 new PCSO’s were being mentored (11 Grantham and 8 to 
cover Bourne/Stamford/Market Deeping), mentoring had taken place 
elsewhere but they were due to start towards the end of March this year

- Two Community Beat Mangers were in place one located in Grantham 
the other Bourne/Stamford one was due to start in February. 

- A Rural Community Beat Manager had been created for North and 
South Kesteven working with colleagues across the force looking at hare 
coursing, liaising with farmers, night time poaching and thefts (batteries, 
scrap metal) 

- 5 new officers were due to start in March bringing the total number of 
Constables to 69 although the actual was more likely to be 64 due to 
maternity leave, sickness and project work 

Inspector Outen then spoke about the following issues and gave Members 
examples of the work that the police had carried out.

- Local issues: 
Vehicle crime, drugs, burglary, violence – linked to drugs, Christmas 
period crack down on drink driving and drug driving, bank account fraud 
which was becoming more challenging with the elderly and vulnerable 
being targeted and those perpetrating the fraud becoming more 
convincing and “sexting” which was becoming more prevalent due to the 
wide use of mobile phones by children, the police were not there to 
criminalise children but children needed to be better educated in this 
respect it was a big safeguarding issue.

- Rural crime:
Hare coursing in SKDC had seen a marked decrease together with 
Lincolnshire as a whole, police undertook targeted days of action and as 
rural crime was a priority of the Chief Constable funding of new 
equipment had been procured to give front line policing better tools to 
carry out their work and this included 4 x 4 vehicle, quad bike and 
drones which were equipped with thermal imaging.  Liaison with the 
courts and the Crown Prosecution Service, CPS in regard to rural crime 
and how the impact on local communities could not be under estimated.



6

- Anti-Social Behaviour:
When ASB first came into being there was no computerised system. 
Since then new systems had been designed and a procurement process 
was underway to upgrade the current system.   ASB was on the increase 
both locally and nationally and partnership working to tackle the 
problems was key.

Further discussion followed on priorities which included Mini Police aimed at 9 
– 10 year olds, drug enforcement and targeting known offenders.  Also 
discussed were the challenges faced by the police including terrorism, 
extremism, child exploitation, cybercrime and modern day slavery.  Historical 
sexual offences and changes to mental health legislation also presented 
challenges which increased demand when funding for the service was under 
pressure.
The Chairman thanked Inspector Outen for an interesting and informative 
presentation and he wished his thanks to be passed on to colleagues in the 
force for the work that was undertaken.

Members then raised the following issues to which Inspector Outen responded.

- OIder people being targeted by salesmen and how this could be dealt 
with

- Shared resources (local stations had a local response) specialist 
response teams included firearms, dogs and traffic – resilience was 
needed in specialist areas – officers were highly trained 

- Changes to custody suites, location of Magistrates Court, privation of 
back office and the Police Crime Commissioners role

- Response when ringing 101 – liaison with land owners and game 
keepers by Rural Community Beat Manager

- What happens to dogs in connection with hare coursing  
- Working with National Farmers Union
- Designated Public Places Order and Public Space Protection Orders – 

PCSO’s still can take alcohol off owners if causing nuisance
- Closure of Grantham A & E overnight – Police have own provision of 

medical services – urgent cases taken to the most appropriate place 
mostly Newark or Lincoln – mental health cases are taken to Boston or 
Lincoln.

- Use of bodycams decreases assault on officers wearing is mandatory, 
use of Tasers as opposed to batons has also reduced assaults on 
officers. 

Once again the Chairman thanked Inspector Outen for attending the meeting 
and asked if the slides could be circulated to Members of the Committee to 
which Inspector Outen agreed.  The Chairman asked if an update could be 
given to the Committee in six months.  Inspector Outen stated that he would 
pass this on to his successor as he would not be in post in Grantham. 



7

 

46. WORKING GROUPS

Members of the Committee were circulated with the notes from the Ward 
Member Scheme Working Group that had taken place since the last 
Committee.   Following the Cabinet meeting held on 9th November 2017 the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been asked 
to look at various issues in relation to having a new Ward Member pilot 
scheme.

A copy of a draft application form was also circulated to Members.  

A question was asked in relation to the notes of the Working Group and it was 
stated that any recommendations from the Working Group had to be agreed by 
the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee before 
being made available to the wider public.  A further comment was made about 
the use of £56,000 of reserve money to fund the pilot.  It was stated that no 
decision had been made with regard to the proposed funding, it was part of the 
budget and that would not be agreed until the Council meeting on 1st March 
2018.

The Chairman then went through the issues considered by the Working Group. 

 The name of the scheme to be the Ward Member Grant Scheme.
 Payment from the fund would be by BACS or cheque no payment 

in cash would be given.
 Restrictions and guidance in relation to the scheme would be 

shown on the back of the application form.
 Organisations could apply for a scheme once per calendar year
 Ward Councillors within the same ward or in adjacent wards could 

use their funding collectively if they wished to do so.
 It was suggested that funding not spent could be put back into the 

Community Fund scheme however, as this was a pilot scheme 
any unspent allocations would be considered when the scheme 
was reviewed and this included whether the money could be 
rolled over to the following year.

 Organisations would receive the money direct with the Ward 
Member being notified that the funding had been allocated.

 Organisation would receive a certificate showing the amount of 
Member funding.

 Revenue funding was discussed but it was felt that there could be 
adverse longer term consequences in relation to revenue funding 
and it was considered not relevant for the small amounts of 
funding being allocated through the Member fund.

It was asked if the application form could include a box for the Ward Members 
signature.  It was confirmed that a Ward Member signature would be required.



8

A further comment was made about Working Groups and their notes and it was 
confirmed that notes and recommendations from any Working Group had to be 
ratified by the relevant Committee at a public meeting before they were made 
available to the wider public.  Subject to permission by the Chairman of the 
Committee a Member could speak at a Committee but it was at the Chairman’s 
discretion.  

The Chairman asked if Members were happy with the application form and the 
responses from the Working Group subject to the inclusion of the Ward 
Members signature on the application form.  This was proposed, seconded and 
on being put to the vote agreed.  Councillor Baxter asked that his vote against 
the proposal be recorded.

Recommendation:

That the circulated application form with the inclusion of the Ward 
Members signature box is agreed together with the following: 

 The name of the scheme to be the Ward Member Grant 
Scheme.

 Payment from the fund would be by BACS or cheque no 
payment in cash would be given.

 Restrictions and guidance in relation to the scheme would be 
shown on the back of the application form.

 Organisations could apply for a scheme once per calendar 
year

 Ward Councillors within the same ward or in adjacent wards 
could use their funding collectively if they wished to do so.

 It was suggested that funding not spent could be put back 
into the Community Fund scheme however, as this was a 
pilot scheme any unspent allocations would be considered 
when the scheme was reviewed and this included whether 
the money could be rolled over to the following year.

 Organisations would receive the money direct with the Ward 
Member being notified that the funding had been allocated.

 Organisation would receive a certificate showing the amount 
of Member funding.

 Revenue funding was discussed but it was felt that there 
could be adverse longer term consequences in relation to 
revenue funding and it was considered not relevant for the 
small amounts of funding being allocated through the 
Member fund.

47. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT



9

Reference was made to the Committee’s Work programme for 2018/19, issues 
that would need to be included were the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
tenancy policy and strategy.    It was suggested that the Work Programme be 
discussed at the next meeting and that the remit of the Committee be circulated 
to all Members as a refresher.

 Action Note

That the remit of the Communities and Wellbeing Committee be circulated 
to Members of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Skills informed Members that 
the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation would be discussed at the 
next Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7th February 201 and 
Members of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
were invited to attend the meeting to discuss this item.

48. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 3:56pm.


